Minutes of the Executive Committee
of the Board of Trustees, University of Kentucky,
at ths reguley meeting on Friday, Novewber 22, 1918.

The Zxecutive Cormittee of the Board of Trustees,
University of Kentucky, met in the President!s office
at 11:00 a« m., November 22, 1918, with the following
nembers present: X. G Stoll, Chairman, P. P. Jolnston,
Jre, Re Po Ernst, J. M. Ellicston. President Frank L.
MeVey end Viellington Patrick, Secretary, vere also
present, Iiinutes of the previous meeting were read znd
adopted.

(1) The Fresident made z brief report to the Execu-
tive Comnmittee as follows:

(a) r. Charles A, Coolidge, Advisory Asrchitect,
whose visit wac recommended at a previous meeting of the
=xecutive Cormittee, hod not been able to corne to the
University to look over the plans for University buildings,
owing to the fast that he had been ill, The President
stated, however, that he exmected to be in Wew York at

an early date on other business, and would see Mr. Coolidge
then.

(b) The Precident made the following report on the
cost of the econstruction of barracks for the Students?
Army Training Corps.



Coct of Construction of
Students! Aray Jraining Corps Barracks and Buildings.

: Cost of : aveilable
: Constructicn . Funds

Berragks Tose 1 anf 2cveescceees ¢ & 15,504,227
Barracks Wos. 3 and 4evveevovene ! ]
and Store ROOM eeveoevsoscsass :  26,072.35
Boiler Rooimn, Viork Room and occoee @ s
Surgeonts 0ffite eeevccccsose : 5,b621.97 :
Heating and BoilerS eseesssceose & 26,218.75. :
Vash Room and Fixtures ecoeceses @ 7,000,00 :
Roads =znd concrete, sutorobile . :
Shop Sesesscecrsosseserennvs0ce . ! S’OOOOOO H
Proportion of ccustruction «..ee. 5
of autorobile ShOD eveseccess ¢ G,000,00
Wew construction, Civil cevuveca ¢ :
Building @ev0escresoncracocnne o 513.44 *
INSUTANCE eevsveccovssncancnonse @ 1,200.00
Istimated coct, reconstruction . :
of roads, walks, grounds and 3
buildings ecceveececssecassas 1 10,000.00

From funds received from .

SECONA CAMP ey s e rnnrnnrenare © : $ 13,859,07
Estimated from Section B to .. i

LYY

November 1 @ $0.53 2 day .e.s : : 10,000,00
=stimated from Section B from .. : .

November 1 to December 15 on : :

an average of 300 men at .... : 3

$0053 a day ®eveeoresenaiscenee H 7'155000
Ustimated from Section A fOr ... @ ]

8 mwonths on an aversge of ... : : -

500 men at $0425 2 GaY eevoee : 30, 000,00
PEPIOHE wevs sawasnisdtmenen unmnn B : 39,616.71

7100, 630,78 100, 650,78



30

{¢] The President indicated that the Goverament
would probably wiscontinue the Vocational Section of
the Students! fyrmy Training Corps about December 15, but
that the Univercity is acsured that the Collage Seetion
vill likely continue until June. It is his understande
ing, he said, that the CGovernment will expect the Univer--
city. to ineur no loss. He indicated, however, that in
raking settlements with the Government, it is very likely
that the question of salvage will arise., The President
does not believe that the salvage of the buildings will
be of any particulsr value to the University.

(d) The President reported to the Committee on the
influenze situation, stoting that the University was closed
for about a ronth, from Cctober 11 to Noverber 6; that up
to the present time there had been 352 cases of influenza
in the hospital; the total number of deaths had been 7,
and that a2t the precent time, there were 43 caces of ine
flvenza at the Univercity, 15 of which were convales-
cents. He stated that the percentage of deaths wag
about 1 1/8 per cent, which was considerably lower than
the percentage elsewhere, the average elsevhere being
gbout 2 1/2 per cent. He further stoted that the Uni-
versity, altho running, is under quarantine: that men of
the Students! Army Trzining Corps were confined to the
campo; that the girls of Pasterson Hall ond ilaxwell Eall
are not permitted to leave the halls except to go to
clasgces, end that the otler ciudents zre not permitted to
attend the Inctitution,

(e} He reported briefly to the Committee that the
Britich Eduwcational Micoion had vicited the Univercity
on November 21; that they had been entertained by & cormm
mittee appointed by the Precident as elaborately ac they
could be entertained, owing to the fact that the Univer-w
city was under quarantine, He - .ated that the Univercity
of Kentucky ic the only ingtitution between Cincimmati
and New Orleans that the Miccion had vicited, and that
their vicit had reculted in the Univercity's being mellm
tioned in practically every metropolitan newspaper in the’
country, and in memy -uglish papers. He ctated, however,
there would be an expence of about $150 commected with
their vicit, and acked for come authority for the payrent
of the bills, whersupon o notion was wade by Mr. Johrton



gud ceconded by Mr. Zymct, that the Precident be author-
ized to nulte cuch expenditure. On vote, the motion
wac earried.

{2) Ir. Stoll mede hic remort to the Committse on the
Peabody fund, vhich wec ordered incorporatcd on the
minttes, The report wac az follovs:

Cetover 7, 1918

Dr. Frank L. MeVey, Precident,
Univercity of Kentucky,
Lexington, Kentucky.

Yy ceaxr Doctor:

Thic morning I borroved from the Phoenix and Third
Trust Company $40,000, with interect a2t the rate of five
{5) per cent per amnum. The note it a2 cix monthst note
and ic dated the 24th of October. The interect on the note
will fall due about the seme time that the interect on the
Liberty Bondc ic paid. I bvorrowed this money under o resom
lution adopted on Wednecday. Thir money should be depoce
ited to the credit of thes general fwnd of the Univexsity:
then I think Iir. Petli, the Business hgeunt of the Univercity,
onght to pay to the Phoenix end Third Truct Company, Trustee
of the Peabody Fund, 40,000, in full peyment o the obli-
gation due by the Univercity to the fund, and the Phoeni:
and Third Trust Corpany then ac Tiustee of the Pezbody Fund
chould cubceribe for the Liberty Bonds. This the Thoenix
and Third Truct Company mc alresdy done.

I believe that we ought to execcute a trust agreeneat
with the Trust Compeny, vhich chould be signed by both bodiec
making the Truct Company Tructee of tle Peabody Fund, taking the
recelpt from the Tructee of the Fuad for $40,000, in full of
all sums which might be due the fund by the Univercity.

I vwill be very glod indeed to draw thic agreerment and cubmit
it to you, but to do so it will be nececcery for me to have
the conditions and terms wnder which this wamey wao givea to
the Univercity. I will be very glad indeed if you will lot
me have tueh papers as the University has reloting to the
Pozbody Fund. I ascume they arc comevhorc in tic Univercitye



My wrecollenation 2lzo ic that the Univercity cxecuted
itz nete to the Tructees of the Peabody Fund for $40,000.
If thic note cor be Touad it chould be canccled cimle
tancoucly with the payment ox $40,000, %o ihe Phocnix
and Third Truct Compony. IT it cannot be found, I be-
lieve we can draw the truct agreement thet it will chow
the full payment of thic obligation.

Your: very truly,

Richerd C. Stoil.
s/3

Mr. Stoll ctated further that he hos not been able to
complcte the tranczction, because he hed 1ot been able
to £ind all the necescary papers commected with the Poam
body Fund, but that az soon as the papers were found, he
would ‘complote the trancaectiom. The Scerctary of the
Committee was dirccted to furnich Mr. Stoll with this
information.

(3) On notion made by lr. Srnst and ceconded by Mr.
Joimcton, the matter of Doctor Fasterconls annulty woo
referred to lMr. Stoll, vio was ecked to tcke it un with
the Attorney Generzal for docicion.

(4) On rotion made by lire izmct :nd ceconded by
ire Jolmcton, the Precident wac cuthorized to econtinue
the menberchip of the Univercity in the Americen Univer-
city Unlon in Zurope for cnother yecr, the onmucl duec
being $100. Precidemt ifeVey indicated to the Commdtiee
that the Americen Univercity Union in Buropc ic an ors
ganization of univerciticc for cupplying elub fecilities
for mnivercity ctudentc traveling cbrozd during the wer.

(5) The report of Mayor Jamcc C. Roger: of the City
of Lexington on the fire proteciion of Corp Buell wac
read end ordered cyread on the mimutez. — The report woo
ac followc:



6.

October 28, 1918
Homorable D, H. Peck,
'Lexingtoﬁ, Kentusky.
My dear éir:

In sancwer to yows of the 25th inctant, 1 beg to
coy that I told Mr. Stoll the City would bhe glad to do
anything in the woy of added fire protection that might
be necececcorye.

In thicz, o5 in every cimiler cace, I am governed
by the advicc of ®hief Jesce, o men of icmg experience
as a fire fighter., Ghicf Jesse reports to me that the
protection now zfforded ic ample and furniches o dlagram
which ceemc to confirm hic opinion. I cmelocce thic
dicgram and believe you will agree that with four ctreams
now provided for we would not incrcace the protection by
adding one or wore hydrentc to the cixeinch rainc now ro-
lied upon.

Chief Jecce offers the suggection thet firce extine
guichers be vrovided upon the idca that a fire could be
controlled for the threc minutcs ncecccary to bring the
Upper Strect Compeny to the ccene.

Very truly yourc,

Jamecs C. Logors,
lcyor.

(6) & cormamication wes read from Deen Cooner ctate
ing that the citizena of Taylor Mounty had offered o
tract of land of twonty acrec to the University, without
cost to the Inctitution, for the purposc of conducting
an experimental forme. A motion was mode by lre Exnct
and sceonded by lfr.e Jolmoton that the Univercity accont
the land, but that the following provicion sliould he
made in the deed:



7o

The land hereinbefore described is conveyed
to the Univerzity of Xentueky for the purwose of
conducting znd overating an ermerimentol ferm in
Teylor County. Tf, houever, the Uuiversity should
cesse so to opercte suchk farm for a period of five
yeors, thean the property will revert to the grantor,
it being the intention of this deed that the Univer—
sity 'of Fentuelry shall not be compelled to owerzte
cn experimentcl ferm for o longer period than it moy
desire. Any buildings of 2 permement nature con-
structed on scid form sholl remein the property of
the University.

On vote, the rotion was cerried.

(7) The following resolution wes offered by ilre
Zrnst, seconded by lir. Johnston, cnd on vote umcnimously
cdopted: Vherescs om fugust 24, 1918, the Tiseal court
of Hiclwran County mrde appropriation for continuation of
county cgent vwork in that county; vhereas during the
latter port of October the County Judge raised the question
of the legzlity of the action of suid court, whereupon the
court ordered zn appecl from its previous order and em=
ployed attorneys for the conduct of the coses and vwherecs
in this appeal h. Corwen, County igent, emmloyed by the
University of Xentuclky, ws rade sppellee, (A1l documents
concerning the ease, inecluding ¢ brief of plecding, have
been submitted to the Director of Dxtensiom of the Uni-
versity of Kentucky.), Now therefore, be it resolved by
the sxecutive Committee of the Bourd of Trustees of the
University of Kentucky, thot the University of Kentucky
has a right to representation by counsel; that the Uni-
versity should hcve been ncde cppellee instead of Al
Carman; wnd that the Attorney General be asked to repre=
sent the University of Fentuely in this mctter.

(8) & letter was read from Professor iicNeol C. Jemes,
asking permission to use & tract. of ground on the southe-
wast cormer of the imlligin property, twenty by seventy
feets Professor James stuted that he wonted the use
of this proverty beeccuse the fence surrounding the Ihl-
ligem property runs within o few Tfeet of his window.

He zsked to lecse the property for o period of three
yeerse  The folloving rotion wes node by iir. Johnston



end seconded by ¥r, Zrnst, ond on voie uncmiiously
odopted: Thot Crofessor Jomes is given »nermission ©o
use the oroperty descrived, for = yord only; and thet
Professor Jares must Jive possession of sald property
and restore the fences on ten days! notice.

(9) President l'cVey reportved to the Committee thet
the fence srownd Doctor Pztterson's posture hod been re-
moved by the militory cuthorities, in order thot they
might hcwve wore room for militory exercises, and thot
Doctor Patterson hud raised the point that the pasture
was held by him under contract from the Boaord of Trustees.
After discussion by the Committies, the uotter wes referred
to the President for adjudication with Doctor Patterson.

(10) On motion by Mr. Zrnst -nd seconded by iir.
Johnston, the action of the President in purchasiug o
lot on Graham Avenue for $550 was approved, and the Busi-
ness Agent was authorized to pay for the propertiy, provided
a satisfactory, good and sufficient deed is given.

(11) The following rotion wes made by lir. Zrust
and seconded by lr, 2lliston: That the proposal of the
Baldwin Low Book Company to place books upon the shelves
of the law library hos received full consideration, aond
it wos decided by the Committee thet it is not desirable
to undertcke the proposition at the present time. On
vote the rmotion carried.

(12) On recomrendction of the President, = motion
was mode by lire Jomston and seconded by Mr. Zrnst, thet
the title of Professor D. V. Terrell be chunged from
Zrofessor of Highway Ingineering to Professor of Civil
Ingineering.

(13) On recommendation by t... President, motion
wos made by lire Zlliston omd seconded by ire. Zrnst and
wnaniimously adopted, thot Miss Mergoret I. King, Libra-
risn, bhe allowed {3100 a year for giving c course in
Livrary Seience, in cddition to her regular salary.

(14) President MeVey then presented the following
list of recomrendations for sppointments, resignations,
increases in solery, vhich on motion by Mr. Johnston,
seconded by lr. Ernst, wos approved,



.

Lppointmonts,

Contimuation of ~rploymont of Miss Jeequeline Heall,
Irergoney home deronstrotion pgent, Harrison Cownty,
Xontucky, a2t a s=lary of 128 a2 ronth, offcetive Novorber 1,
1918, to contiim> for 4 ronths, Salary to dc peld fom
Zrergoney fund, 75 2 month, Harrison Couaty (50 = month,
$50 o month from College of Agriculturc, Fodoyal Switie
Levery funds for travel oxponsc.

Continuetion of erploymsnt of L. S. Robbins, Emorgaiey
county agend, Feyette, Bourbon and Nicholas countics, at a
salery of (125 o routh, cffective Novembor 1, 1918, to
continue for 8 monthse Salary to be rmid from Dmorgemey
fund, $125 a month, Travel okd nsc of about 360 a ronth
to be peid by Bourbon, Feyette end Nicholas countics.

4 Contimuetion of crployment of J. C. Geatry, count
agont, Mercor County, Eontucky, a2t a salary of 166 2/3 a
wonth for 12 months, offcetive October 1, 1918. Salary
to be pald fron the Depart*wont of Agricultwre, 410 a ronth,
Federel Srdth-Lover fund, 7750 a ronth, Mcrc.or Comty,
79.16 2/5 ronthe Incrcase in salary of $200 a yeare

Rocpoointnent of S, J. Lovry, commty sgent, Oldham
Comaty, at a sclary of 5200 a ronth for one year, cffcctive
Noverbor 16, 1918, Salaery to be ®mid fronm Dethrmt of
Agriculture, $10 a2 month, Federal Srith=lovor funds, 598 1/3
a nonth, O0ldhen Cownty, 991 2/ 3 ¢ ronthe Incrcaso o 350

a month in salery end travel alloweonec of gbout $25 = nonth,
1ettcr to be paid £rom Collzge of Agriculturc and Federel
SritimLever funds. Oldhem Couwnty to fuxmish 100 for
elerical holp.

Mrs. Roxie Corpbell Porkins, Emergoney home deronstration
agent, Whitley County, at 2 salary of 3100 a month for two
months, effoctive Scptember 1, 1918,



1.

Robert F. Spence, sownty agent. Madison, Estill,
Jaclkson arnd Roclcestie Counmtics, Xentueky, at o szalary of
(150400 2 month for 9 wonths effective September 1. 1918.
Selary to be paid from Depariusnt of Lgricuiture, $10.00,
Feder=1 Smith-Lever funds, 7055, Roekcastle Comty, 353 1/ 3
Berea College. 356411 2/5 a wonth. Teaches at 3erca College
during Jomaary Fobruery end Moreh, and sz2isry for that
period peid emvirely »y Beirez College, Incresse in salary

ey

0f $400,00 mede possible by local 2id from Eockeastle
Comty.

Mrs, Georze P. Hotton, fmergency home de:onstration
agent, Cloy Coumty, Hentucly, at 2 salary of 5100,00 a
ronth for 8 1/2 ronths, effective October 16, 1918,  Del=
ary to be peid from Jmergency fwmds, 850,00,

H. Ze MeSwein, Drergency county egent, Lewis Comty,
Kentucky, at a sclary of 200000 z yeer for one yesr,
effective foverber 1, 1918, Salary to b2 paid from
“wergency funds. 85 1/3 o month, Lewis County, $85 1/5 a
monthe - Imerezse of (400,00 2 yaar in salery ead an allove
ace of 800,00 from Imergency funds for travel expense.

Cherles Lo, Hill, county ngent, lichean County, Xentrely,
at a sclery of wi800,00 a yeer, effeetive October 16, 1916
Selery to be peid from “mergeney fund, 170000 £ month,
UeLean County, (5000 2 wonthe Incresse of (200,00 2 yeor
in selary end an exense cllowemee of 300,00 2 year.
Previously no cllowence for travel.

Je Stenley Pullen, Zmergoncy county sgent, Hzrd County.
Kentueky, at = sclary o $2200.00 & year, eflective October 1,
1918.  Selery to be peid from duergency fund, 108 1/3 a
wonth, Har{ County, 75.00 a month. Iravel sllowenee 6%
2900400 %0 be paid From =eergency fwad U, S. Departuent’
of Agriculiura,

hngus Gordon, cowity cgemt . Henderson Cowmnty, Keatucky,
at & salary of $3000.00 = yecr for one yser, efiective
October 1, 1918 Szlory to be =eid from Faderal Smithe
Lever fund, $1380.00, U, S. Depertmént of izvicvlivs.
20,00, Henderson Sownty, '71500.00, = Incresse of (600,00
a year in sclerye  Toedditionel travel cllovmnee.



Miss Dorothy Ratlif?, svpecialist in cottege cheese
Production, sxbtension dvision at o solavy of L1500
per’ ammmm, effective November 1, 1518. 4300 to be pajd
';ut ox the extension fuwnd, and UL200 by the SBuresu of

Animel Husbhandry,

James Pleascnt Boling, Cormbellsville, Xentuveky,
assistent in ¢lub work for Teylor County, ot 2 selayy of
@28 2 wonth, effective Fovemver 1. 1518.

Hiss Therresse Lipps, stenogrepher, Exteusion
Pivision, at = salary of 60 o month, offective Octobsr 21,
1918, to sueceed lMrs. Bzcon.

ldss Lottie Crene, stemogremher, Ztonsion Division,
at o szlecry of W60 o month, effective HNoverber 1, 1918,
to sweeced idss Louise Crumbaungh.

George G. Xirk, ossistent county agent, Fenderson
County, ot 2 solaxy of $2250 o yeor, effecctive Noverber i,
1918. ,

Eeappointment of Mys. Mimmie L. Hills, ﬁmrge}cy home
deronstration agent, Logan County, at & selory of (125 a
mont, effective Woveriber 1, 1938,

~ liss Jlizabeth Sloon, stenographer to the Demn of
the igricultural College, at 2 sclary of $60 a ronth,
effegtive October 14, 1918,

- Miss Louise G, Vebb, imstructor im Iechemicel Drewing,
a2t a salary of %80 a wonth. '

Je He Rice?’ eagineer in the College of Inginecring,
a% a2 salaxry of {100 a month, effective October 1, 1918.

The eppoin’zent of N. R. Elliott, exieasion soecislist
in Hortiewlture. =5 scting head of Horticultvrs, to assure
the offics temporarily left wveeont tlxm the leave of obsence
greated to Professor Matheovs, In view of the ineressed
responsibilities and duties, it is glso recormended thot
his salery be inereased from $2000 to L2240 o yverr. It is
wnderstood that at the elose of the period for which e is
eppointed agting hesd, he is to SFadin rosume his dvtics and
reledlonshidps vith the Depertrent of Ho rticulture, =nd that



the Coheve of igriculture of the University of Kentucky
continue his emmloyment in his present capacity.

Lafeyette Herring eppolited. stz.fc,ut assistent in
Geology, at 2 salary of 10 a month, :ifective Iovenhsar 1, 1s18.

Continuation of employment of John A, Sugg, Jr.,
IZmergency assistent in Boys! Agricultural Clubs, “/estern
Kentucky, at the some selary, 150 a month, to be pel
from imergency fund, 150 2 wonth. Travel cllowence of
about 75 a nonth from Zrergency fund, U. S. Department
of Agriculture.

Alexander D, Hzll, student sssistant in Mechanieal
Engineering, at (%0 2 month, effective Octoder 18, 1918

Arrangements hove been made with Vocational Zducetion
Boards in supplying counties employing teachers in vo-
cationzl education that they shall devote a part of their
time in assisting with boys! and girlst club work. They
will be under the direction of the county agent in the
county in wvhich they are located, and are to receive a
remmeration equal to the estizmted extra expense involved.
This has been estimated at 25 2 wonth. It is therefore
recomnended that the following men be appointed at the rate

£ 325 a month, 21l to become eifective October 1, 1918,
except that of F. J. Bowles vhose epwointment is to date
from November 1, 1918:

Gordie Young, Creenvillée, Kentucky, assistent in
club work, lMuhlenberg County. .

: d, Z, Tartar, Beaver Dam, Kentucky, assistant in
club worlz, Ohio County.

Verren Peyton, Fordsville, Kentueky. assistent in
clud work Ohio Coumnty.

O. L. Mulligin, Bentén, Kentucky, assistant in
cludb work llarshall County.

C. T. Camnon, liayfield, Kentuoky, sssistent in
club woxrk Graves County,



Ee Ze Pittman, Lowes, Xentucky, assistant in clud
work Graves County.

F. Je Bovles, Hardinsburg, Fentucky, assistant in
club work Breckinridge County. '

Increase in Selazries.

Hs R, Niswonger, extension specialist in Horticul~
ture, increase in selary from 1500 to 1800 2 year,
effective Novenber 1, 1918,

irse liary S, Herbison, zZmergency horme demwonstration
egent, increase in salary from 1200 to (1400 per annum,
effective Septerber 27, 1918. The recommendation is mede
in recognition of increased duties and satisfactory woxi,

.iliss Lillien Trumen, Emergency home deronstration
agent, iacrease in szlary Ifrom $75 to 5100 & month, ef-
fective October 1, 1918, This recommendation is mede
in recognition of increesed duties and satistectory work,

) Thomes iubdrey, firemam, imerscss in solirs vam
60 %0 $75 @ mouth, effective Octover 1, 1918.

Stephen Sewmier, instructer in bl:cksmithing, increase
in salary from 100 to {170 2 wonth, effective October dy
'1918. He hzs bean given extra duty in commection with
instructing ren of Section 4, of the S i Te C.

ilre John A, Hunter, Imergency county agent, Jllen
County, travel allowmice of 4300 o year. His awpointe
nent was approved last meeting of the Erecutive Conmi ttee,
and this amount is to be paid frem the Spergeney fund,
U. Se Department of Agriculture, .

lirse Octavio Zvans, home dewonstration agent, Doviess
County, inerease in salary from {110 to $120 a ronth, ef-
fective October 1, 1918, This is in order to mateh the
sppropriation nede by Daviess County from vhich she hes
recelved 60, vhile we formerly paid her 50 a month, and
we should heve paid her o like amount in order to motch the
county appropriation, '



14,

Miss Jessie Caswell, increase in salary irom i85 to
‘w5 a month, erffective Fovember 1, 1918.

. Miss L, B. Terry, increase in salary Ifrom 365 to
w75 2 ronth, efrective November 1, 1918,

liiss Morgaret Ryan, increase in s2laxy from 70 to
75 o month, effective November 1, 1918.

¥iss Homer Perry, inerease in sclary from .50 to 365
a month, effective November 1, 1918.

Yiss Carrie L. Hothawey, inerezse in salary from 50
to 65 a mwonth, effective Hovember 1, 1918.

Miss Mergaret J. Ferry, increase in szlexy from (40
to 50 a month, effective November 1, 1918,

iiss Crxrie Bean, rostmistress, increase in salery
from ;60 to {70 2 month, elfective November 1, 1918,

Cuerstey C. Baizer, smergency county agent, Lawrence
County, increase in sclory of $20C a yecr, effective
January 1, 1919, provided the ¢ p-arom iation for his salary
from the La rence County fisezl court for the emsuiag year
is suificient to permit of soie, Ire Beker's sclery is .
now 31400 and with the increzse indicoted. wrould de at the
rate of 1600 2 yecre '

Phillip =, Bocon, insmector in feed ond fertilizer
departments, inerecase in salary of (240 2 yezr, effective
October 1, 1918, His present s'slary is ;3030 o yeor,
end with the increese recommended will be $1320. His
duties have been increased by requiring him to inspect
cream undar the Cre«mer&r and T ’"‘ﬁstcvs Licence Law,

It is recommended that the szlary of Professox
J. Je. Cur’cis, Professor of Mechanicel EIngineering be
increased to 2100, effective Decenmbor 1, 1918, and thet
his sclery for the ficesl year beginning July 1 1919 be
inereased to $2200,

Miss Vabel Pollitt to be placed on full time basis
at a selexy of $120 a month for September, Ostober,



Hoverber and Deccrber, cnd if the derend for her coYe
vices continuc, her salary to contimue thrumout the year at
that ratc.

4, O. Vhipple, | Superintendent of Buildings end Grounds
inertase in salary to 2400 =2 year, effcctive November 1,
191s.

Transfers.

George G. Xirk, assistent count:; agent, londerson
County, at a sakry of 42250 por ammun, transforred to
Hason count ty 2% the samc szlary, said tronsfor to be
offeetive Noverbor 1, 1918.

Locavo of Lbsonce.:

Leave of absonec was granted to Professor C. Ve Mothows
without pay from Octobsr 16, 1918 to Jume 30, 1919, for tho

purposc of asccepting a poszt:.on vAath the Burﬂau of tfduecotion
‘at Woshington, D, C.

Le ave of abscnce under the rules of tho Unwﬁrsz.ty
‘granted to Dean V. T, Lafforty for onc year with holf pa,r
for the scholastic year 1919=1920.

Re mgnatzons.

Miss Gerraine Crurbeugh, stenogrephsr to the Dean of
the Agrlculturc..t. College, offcetive Octobor 12, 1918,

- iiiss Alicc B. Foote, assistnat in home deronstration
wiork, offcctive October 15, 1918.

' H, L. Meliurray, Bmergeney G.o. :onr'trg.tzoa ..gcnt Knott
County, cffsetive fugust 31, 1918.

Miss Lillian R, Brashcar, Irergoney horc demnstratzon
agoent, Hart County, cffective Scptorbor 30, 1918,



16.

irs. liery F. Bzcon, clerd: in the Departwent of

rY

Harkets, effective September 15, 1918.

Mrs, Bloise Graves, Distriet Agent; home cdemonstration
ork, effective October 31. 1918.

liiss ingie Hill, assistant Zmergency agent, Graves
County, effective Septenber 15, 1918.

Miss Bdith Villiawms, assistant Imergency agent,
Henderson County, eiffective September 15, 1918

L.iss lMadeline Feigle, assistent Srergency agent, me'«*c“r
Comnty, effective Septerber 15, 1918.

Miss Pezrl iloxrgam, assistant Tmergency agent, Sirpson
County, effective September 31. 1518.

Miss Iris Boggess, Irergency Agent, hlenberg County,
effective October 31, 1918. :

r., <o F. Boyd, Srergency cowaty agent, Boyd Couaty,
effective Ioverber 1, 1518.

‘Miss Louise Crumbough, stenogrepher, Extension Division,
effective October 19, 1518, '

J. 0. Horning, agcistent Zrergency agent, Butler Cowmnty,
effective October 15, 1918.

Iisg Fanny Eogers, clerk in the office of Ilr. Turner,
effective Noverber 12, 1918, '

{15) The financisl report of +he Busimess Agent wes
read and ordered made a-part of the minutes.



Staterent of Cash Receipts and

Expenditures to October 31, 1218.

- ot o o, 5 -

- — —

o

Paid to

Balance on

(26) Ox motion, the

Committee adjourned.

Rma - Colleclztec‘-. in ¢ Col. o€ oOn 3 H
: October ¢ Hand to Date : Date : Hand}
General Fund...: i319,698,75 : 117,785.12 : :188,353.09 : ({70,567.97)
1 3B, Statioﬁ..;.: 22,04—9.;?0 ¢ 116,784,00 : 60,468425 : 56,405'..75
Xty Pundes..ee: 5,358,035 52,027.54 30,226.86 :  21,800.68
Trust F\md,,,,,,.: - 401.15 16,591.65 : 63,852,76 : (47,261.11)
45,487 .61 303,278, 51 242,900.96 59,622.65
Fand : Zstimated Paid to : Outstending : Balzance
¢ Incore : Date : Orders ¢ Available
Ceneral Mund...: {471,894.50 : (188,355.09 : (65,089.84 : }228,451.57
Erope Station...: 215,500,00 : 60,468.,25 : 10,508.00 :  144,525,75
j:::t. E‘u:lld-.o.oo P4 199’ 517.22 : 50’226.86 : 668‘93' . ' 168’721.45
887,011,72 279,048, 20 66,2667 542;095.75

Wellingtoa Potricl:

Secret;-.r‘y ol the DLxecutive
Commmittee.



